deposits at interest rates with maturities not exceeding 90 days.

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial instruments at the reporting date was:

2014 2013

 $’000 $’000
Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets   135,742   368,439
Financial liabilities   (14,331) (9,703)
  121,411   358,736
Variable rate instruments
Financial assets   160,548   84,890
Financial liabilities   (287,553) (301,686)
 (127,005) (216,796)

Refer to Note 21 for further information regarding interest bearing loans and borrowings.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit
or (loss) by the amounts shown below. This analysis does not reflect any change in profit or (loss) in relation to the
variable Term B loan, as even if the reasonably possible increase in interest rates occurs the interest rate floor on the
Term B loan will not be exceeded. This analysis assumes that all other variables, including foreign exchange rates,
remain constant.

Profit or (loss) Equity
 100bp increase 100bp decrease 100bp increase 100bp decrease
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2014

Variable rate instruments 1,605 (1,605) - -
 1,605 (1,605) - -
30 June 2013

Variable rate instruments 804 (804) - -
 804 (804) - -

The carrying values of financial assets and financial liabilities approximately reflect their fair values.

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)

ATLAS IRON LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES 2014 ANNUAL REPORT104

ATLAS IRON LIMITED 2014 ANNUAL REPORT 105

Atlas Iron Limited and its Controlled Entities - Annual Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Capital management
The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence whilst